

GAHC010064902025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1968/2025**

BARUN SINHA AND 22 ORS.

S/O BANAMALI SINHA, M.A, HEADMASTER, BAGANRAM PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL, DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 03/01/2002, DATE OF JOINING - 03/01/2002, DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005, VILL - BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR, DIST- DIMA HASAO, PIN- 788830, RESIDENT OF VILL- SEWTI PART - III, PS - KATIGORAH, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788817.

2: IDIMLUNGBE JEME

S/O IBUING JEME

H.S

L.D.A

OF BAGANRAM PUBLIC H/S

DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 11/01/2000

DATE OF JOINING - 11/01/2000

DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005

VILL- BAGANRAM (LAISONG)

PO AND PS MAHUR

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN - 788830

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788830

3: ZOSANGHLUN HMAR

S/O ZOLIENGTHANG HMAR

B.A

A/T OF SARON H/S

DATE APPOINTMENT - 29/01/2016

DATE OF JOINING - 30/01/2016

DATE OF APPROVAL - 12/04/2016 VILL- SARON

PO AND PS MAHUR

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788830

RESIDENT OF VILL- SARON BLOCK - 4

PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830

4: SMT. SRABANI SINGHA  
W/O NILMANI SINGHA  
HSSLC  
WITH MADHYAMIK BISHARAD  
HINDI TEACHER AT SARON H/S  
PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 11/01/1991  
DATE OF JOINING - 17/01/1991  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 29/05/1992 RESIDENT OF MAHUR BAZAAR  
PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830

5: ASISH SINHA  
S/O LAKSHMI KANTA SINHA  
B.A.  
AT AT BAGANRAM PUBLIC H/S DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 03/03/2003  
DATE OF JOINING - 04/03/2003  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005  
VILLAGE -BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE JAMIRALA  
PO-TINOKHAL NALIBARI  
PS- PATHERKANDI  
DIST. KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM

6: JAYANTA TALUKDAR  
S/O RAM CHANDRA TALUKDAR  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 01/03/2003  
DATE OF JOINING - 02/03/2003  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005  
B.A  
A/T (ASSAMESE LANGUAGE) OF BAGANRAM PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL  
VILL- BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -KARDAIGURI  
PO- SOTO KAMAR  
PS- BARPETA  
DIST. BARPETA

PIN- 781318

7: DHARMENDRA SINHA  
S/O PURNA SINHA  
DATE OF JOINING - 09/02/2002  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 03/02/2002  
B.A  
WITH HINDI BISHARAD  
A/T (HINDI) OF BAGANRAM PUBLIC H/S  
VILL- BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -BAGADAHAR  
PO AND PS -PATHERKANDI  
DIST. KARIMGANJ  
ASSAM  
PIN - 788724

8: SMT. LALKHUPCHONG THIEK  
W/O SAMUEL KHAWBUNG  
HIGHER SECONDARY  
SCHOOL A/T OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL  
VILL- SARON  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 03/04/1997  
DATE OF JOINING - 03/04/1997  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 08/03/1998 PO AND PS - MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARON PART - III  
PO AND PS - MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830

9: SMT. CROSS MELODY THIEK  
D/O HRANGNEILIE KEIVOM  
HSLC  
LDA  
OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 21/02/2000  
DATE OF JOINING - 01/03/2000  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 03/10/2002 VILLAGE SARON  
PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830 RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAHUR GARDEN  
PO AND PS - MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830

10: PARENDRA KUMAR DAS  
S/O GYAN RANJAN DAS  
B.A  
HEADMASTER  
KUBING HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 01/04/2001  
DATE OF JOINING - 01/04/2001  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 12/04/2002  
VILLAGE - N. KUBING  
PO AND PS HAFLONG  
DIST. DIMAHASAO  
PIN- 788819  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - GHORAMARA  
PO - CHAITANYA NAGAR  
DIST. KARIMGANJ  
PIN- 788720

11: TINGWANGSUNG JEME  
S/O HEGETUING KUAME  
HSLC  
LDA OF KUBING HIGH SCHOOL  
AT N. KUBING  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 09/01/1996  
DATE OF JOINING - 15/12/1996  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1998 PO AND PS - HAFLONG  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788819  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE N. KUBING  
PO AND PS - HAFLONG  
PIN - 788819  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
ASSAM

12: JELIANG JEME  
S/O LTH KAMA JEME  
CLASS - VIII  
PEON CUM CHOWKIDAR OF KUBING HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 14/12/1993  
DATE OF JOINING - 15/12/1993  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1998 VILL- N. KUBING  
POAND PS -HAFLONG  
PIN - 788819  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE N. KUBING  
PO AND PS HAFLONG  
PIN - 788819

13: SMT. LILY BODO

D/O MAHANTO BODO  
B.A  
A/T AT PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 22/08/2013  
DATE OF JOINING - 23/08/2013  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 18/12/2013  
PO AND PS MAHUR DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830 RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BAOJEN  
PO AND PS MAHUR  
DIST-DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830

14: SANJIT DAS  
S/O KASHIRAM DAS  
B.A  
A/T AT LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 17/01/1992  
DATE OF JOINING - 23/02/1992  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1994  
VILLAGE - LANGRI  
PO- DIYUNGBRA  
PS - UMRANGSHU  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 782448  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE LANKA TOWN WARD NO -5  
PO - LANKA  
PS - HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
ASSAM  
PIN - 782446

15: LAKHIKANTA SINGHA  
S/O SAILENDRA KUMAR SINGHA  
H.S WITH RATNA IN HINDI  
A/T (HINDI) OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 28/10/1994  
DATE OF JOINING - 30/10/1994  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 15/03/1995  
PO AND PS MAHUR DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BADRIPAR PART - II  
PO - MACHPARA  
PS - SILCHAR  
DIST. CACHAR  
PIN- 788009

16: SMT. LALSANGKHAWL THIEK  
W/O THILHLUN THIEK

B.A  
A/T OF RETZAWL HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 21/01/2010  
DATE OF JOINING - 21/01/2010  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 07/04/2011  
AT VILLAGE - RETZAWL  
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788818  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RETZAWL  
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788818

17: CHONGTHAM SARJIT SINGHA  
S/O KULACHANDRA SINGHA  
B.SC. A/T AT SARON HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -14/11/1996  
DATE OF JOINING - 20/11/1996  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 16/06/1997 VILLAGE - SARON  
PO AND PS - MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAHUR GARDEN  
PO AND PS - MAHUR  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 788830

18: SMT. JUDITH TUOLOR  
W/O LALROSIEM KHAWBUNG  
B.A  
A/T OF RERTZAWL HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 10/02/2001  
DATE OF JOINING - 14/02/2001  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 10/04/2002  
VILLA- RETZAWL  
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788830  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MUOLHOI (RAMTHA VENG) PO AND PS  
HAFLONG  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788819

19: KAMALESH KUMAR DEBNATH  
S/O KRISHNA KANTA DEBNATH  
B. SC. A/T AT LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL  
VILLAGE LANGRI - II

PO - DIYUNGBRA P.S - UMRANGSHU  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 782448  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SUBASH NAGAR WARD NO-5  
LANKA TOWN  
DIST. HOJAI  
PIN - 782446

20: SUMILAL KEMPRAI  
S/O BOLONTA KEMPRAI  
H.S  
LDA  
OF LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 01/04/2000  
DATE OF JOINING - 05/04/2000  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 13/11/2000 VILLAGE -LANGRI - II  
PO - DIYUNGBRA  
PS - UMRANGSHU  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN - 782448  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE LANGRI -II  
PO - DIYUNGBRA  
PS - UMRANGSHU  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 782448

21: TARUN KUMAR KARNA  
S/O LT. BIMAL BIHARI LAL  
HEADMASTER OF LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 15/01/1992  
DATE OF JOINING - 20/02/1992  
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1994 VILLAGE- LANGRIMUKH  
PO - DIYUNGBRA  
PS - UMRANGSHU  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 782448  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE HOSPITAL ROAD  
PO - LANKA  
PS - HOJAI  
DIST. HOJAI  
PIN- 788931

22: SMT. SUPARNA BARMAN  
W/O MOHAN HAGJER  
B.A  
A/T OF LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 31/03/2006  
DATE OF JOINING - 04/04/2006

DATE OF APPROVAL - 27/03/2007  
VILLAGE LANGRIMUKH  
PO -DIYUNGBRA  
PS- UMRANGSHU  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788931  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RAJABARI  
PO - DIYUNGBRA  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN- 788931

23: SMTI MEBARIKA PACHOUN  
W/O WELKIN TERON  
BA PASS  
ASSISTANT TEACHER  
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 29.11.2010 AND DATE OF JOINING 01.12.2010  
DATE OF APPROVAL 28.09.2011  
JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL  
R/O VILL. JATINGA  
PO AND PS HAFLONG  
DIST. DIMA HASAO  
PIN-78881

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL  
HAFLONG  
DIMA HASAO  
ASSAM

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
(N)  
N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL  
HAFLONG  
DIMA HASAO  
ASSAM

5:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (H)  
ASSAM  
HAFLONG

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DIMA HASAO DIST.  
HAFLONG  
ASSAM

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS  
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT CIRCLE  
HAFLONG  
ASSAM

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781006

9:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HILL AREAS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. B PURKAYASTHA, J.P. BARUAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., SC, N C HILLS,SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**02.05.2025**

Heard Mr. B. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Ms. D. Musahary, learned standing counsel, Secondary Education Department, appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2, Ms. D. Jain, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned standing counsel, N.C. Hills, for the respondent Nos.3 and 4 and Ms. K.

Phukan, learned Government Advocate, appearing for respondent Nos.6 and 9.

Ms. Musahary submits that instructions are awaited and she prays for listing the matter after 2(two) weeks.

Prayer is allowed.

Registry shall list this matter on 30.05.2025 by tagging the same along with WP(C) No.7/2025.

**Sd/- *Robin Phukan***  
**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**