

GAHC010272312024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7/2025

SANJUKTA DUTTA

W/O- ASISH DUTTA, HINDI TEACHER OF RETZAWL HIGH SCHOOL, CILL.
RETZAWL, N C HILLS, R/O- LOWER HAFLONG, DIMA HASAO, HAFLONG,
NORTH CACHAR HILLS, ASSAM, PIN- 788819, DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 16-
01-1998, DATE OF JOINING 16-01-1998, DATE OF APPROVAL 10-04-2002.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (N)

N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM

5:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (H)

ASSAM
HAFLONG.

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DIMA HASAO DIST.
HAFLONG
ASSAM

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT CIRCLE
HAFLONG
ASSAM

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781006.

9:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HILLS AREA DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B PURKAYASTHA, MR. B ZAMAN,J.P. BARUAH

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, N C HILLS,SC, FINANCE,SC, SEC. EDU.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1968/2025

BARUN SINHA AND 22 ORS.
S/O BANAMALI SINHA
M.A
HEADMASTER
BAGANRAM PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 03/01/2002
DATE OF JOINING - 03/01/2002
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005
VILL - BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST- DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830

RESIDENT OF VILL-SEWTI PART - III
PS - KATIGORAH
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788817.

2: IDIMLUNGBE JEME
S/O IBUING JEME
H.S
L.D.A
OF BAGANRAM PUBLIC H/S
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 11/01/2000
DATE OF JOINING - 11/01/2000
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005
VILL- BAGANRAM (LAISONG)
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830

3: ZOSANGHLUN HMAR
S/O ZOLIENGTHANG HMAR
B.A
A/T OF SARON H/S
DATE APPOINTMENT - 29/01/2016
DATE OF JOINING - 30/01/2016
DATE OF APPROVAL - 12/04/2016 VILL- SARON
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILL- SARON BLOCK - 4
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830

4: SMT. SRABANI SINGHA
W/O NILMANI SINGHA
HSSLC
WITH MADHYAMIK BISHARAD
HINDI TEACHER AT SARON H/S
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 11/01/1991
DATE OF JOINING - 17/01/1991
DATE OF APPROVAL - 29/05/1992 RESIDENT OF MAHUR BAZAAR

PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830

5: ASISH SINHA
S/O LAKSHMI KANTA SINHA
B.A.
AT AT BAGANRAM PUBLIC H/S DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 03/03/2003
DATE OF JOINING - 04/03/2003
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005
VILLAGE -BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE JAMIRALA
PO-TINOKHAL NALIBARI
PS- PATHERKANDI
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM

6: JAYANTA TALUKDAR
S/O RAM CHANDRA TALUKDAR
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 01/03/2003
DATE OF JOINING - 02/03/2003
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005
B.A
A/T (ASSAMESE LANGUAGE) OF BAGANRAM PUBLIC HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -KARDAIGURI
PO- SOTO KAMAR
PS- BARPETA
DIST. BARPETA
PIN- 781318

7: DHARMENDRA SINHA
S/O PURNA SINHA
DATE OF JOINING - 09/02/2002
DATE OF APPROVAL - 04/05/2005
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 03/02/2002
B.A
WITH HINDI BISHARAD
A/T (HINDI) OF BAGANRAM PUBLIC H/S
VILL- BAGANRAM (LAISONG) PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -BAGADAHAR
PO AND PS -PATHERKANDI

DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN - 788724

8: SMT. LALKHUPCHONG THIEK
W/O SAMUEL KHAWBUNG
HIGHER SECONDARY
SCHOOL A/T OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- SARON
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 03/04/1997
DATE OF JOINING - 03/04/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL - 08/03/1998 PO AND PS - MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SARON PART - III
PO AND PS - MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830

9: SMT. CROSS MELODY THIEK
D/O HRANGNEILIEN KEIVOM
HSLC
LDA
OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 21/02/2000
DATE OF JOINING - 01/03/2000
DATE OF APPROVAL - 03/10/2002 VILLAGE SARON
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830 RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAHUR GARDEN
PO AND PS - MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830

10: PARENDRA KUMAR DAS
S/O GYAN RANJAN DAS
B.A
HEADMASTER
KUBING HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 01/04/2001
DATE OF JOINING - 01/04/2001
DATE OF APPROVAL - 12/04/2002
VILLAGE - N. KUBING
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788819
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE - GHORAMARA
PO - CHAITANYA NAGAR

DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN- 788720

11: TINGWANGSUIING JEME
S/O HEGETUING KUAME
HSLC
LDA OF KUBING HIGH SCHOOL
AT N. KUBING
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 09/01/1996
DATE OF JOINING - 15/12/1996
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1998 PO AND PS - HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788819
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE N. KUBING
PO AND PS - HAFLONG
PIN - 788819
DIST. DIMA HASAO
ASSAM

12: JELIANG JEME
S/O LTH KAMA JEME
CLASS - VIII
PEON CUM CHOWKIDAR OF KUBING HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 14/12/1993
DATE OF JOINING - 15/12/1993
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1998 VILL- N. KUBING
POAND PS -HAFLONG
PIN - 788819
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE N. KUBING
PO AND PS HAFLONG
PIN - 788819

13: SMT. LILY BODO
D/O MAHANTO BODO
B.A
A/T AT PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 22/08/2013
DATE OF JOINING - 23/08/2013
DATE OF APPROVAL - 18/12/2013
PO AND PS MAHUR DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830 RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BAOJEN
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST-DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830

14: SANJIT DAS
S/O KASHIRAM DAS
B.A

A/T AT LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 17/01/1992
DATE OF JOINING - 23/02/1992
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1994
VILLAGE - LANGRI
PO- DIYUNGBRA
PS - UMRANGSHU
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 782448
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE LANKA TOWN WARD NO -5
PO - LANKA
PS - HOJAI
DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN - 782446

15: LAKHIKANTA SINGHA
S/O SAILENDRA KUMAR SINGHA
H.S WITH RATNA IN HINDI
A/T (HINDI) OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 28/10/1994
DATE OF JOINING - 30/10/1994
DATE OF APPROVAL - 15/03/1995
PO AND PS MAHUR DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BADRIPAR PART - II
PO - MACHPARA
PS - SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
PIN- 788009

16: SMT. LALSANGKHAWL THIEK
W/O THILHLUN THIEK
B.A
A/T OF RETZAWL HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 21/01/2010
DATE OF JOINING - 21/01/2010
DATE OF APPROVAL - 07/04/2011
AT VILLAGE - RETZAWL
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788818
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RETZAWL
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788818

17: CHONGTHAM SARJIT SINGHA

S/O KULACHANDRA SINGHA
B.SC. A/T AT SARON HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -14/11/1996
DATE OF JOINING - 20/11/1996
DATE OF APPROVAL - 16/06/1997 VILLAGE - SARON
PO AND PS - MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MAHUR GARDEN
PO AND PS - MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 788830

18: SMT. JUDITH TUOLOR
W/O LALROSIEM KHAWBUNG
B.A
A/T OF RERTZAWL HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 10/02/2001
DATE OF JOINING - 14/02/2001
DATE OF APPROVAL - 10/04/2002
VILLA- RETZAWL
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE MUOLHOI (RAMTHA VENG) PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819

19: KAMALESH KUMAR DEBNATH
S/O KRISHNA KANTA DEBNATH
B. SC. A/T AT LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL
VILLAGE LANGRI - II
PO - DIYUNGBRA P.S - UMRANGSHU
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 782448
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SUBASH NAGAR WARD NO-5
LANKA TOWN
DIST. HOJAI
PIN - 782446

20: SUMILAL KEMPRAI
S/O BOLONTA KEMPRAI
H.S
LDA
OF LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 01/04/2000
DATE OF JOINING - 05/04/2000
DATE OF APPROVAL - 13/11/2000 VILLAGE -LANGRI - II

PO - DIYUNGBRA
PS - UMRANGSHU
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN - 782448
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE LANGRI -II
PO - DIYUNGBRA
PS - UMRANGSHU
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 782448

21: TARUN KUMAR KARNA
S/O LT. BIMAL BIHARI LAL
HEADMASTER OF LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 15/01/1992
DATE OF JOINING - 20/02/1992
DATE OF APPROVAL - 31/03/1994 VILLAGE- LANGRIMUKH
PO - DIYUNGBRA
PS - UMRANGSHU
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 782448
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE HOSPITAL ROAD
PO - LANKA
PS - HOJAI
DIST. HOJAI
PIN- 788931

22: SMT. SUPARNA BARMAN
W/O MOHAN HAGJER
B.A
A/T OF LANGRIMUKH HIGH SCHOOL
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 31/03/2006
DATE OF JOINING - 04/04/2006
DATE OF APPROVAL - 27/03/2007
VILLAGE LANGRIMUKH
PO -DIYUNGBRA
PS- UMRANGSHU
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE RAJABARI
PO - DIYUNGBRA
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788931

23: SMTI MEBARIKA PACHOUN
W/O WELKIN TERON
BA PASS
ASSISTANT TEACHER
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 29.11.2010 AND DATE OF JOINING 01.12.2010

DATE OF APPROVAL 28.09.2011
JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL
R/O VILL. JATINGA
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788819
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(N)
N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM

5:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (H)
ASSAM
HAFLONG

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DIMA HASAO DIST.
HAFLONG
ASSAM

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT CIRCLE
HAFLONG
ASSAM

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006

9:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HILL AREAS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

Advocate for : MR. B PURKAYASTHA
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/6915/2024

NOOR MOHAMMAD ROUSHON UDDIN AND 70 ORS
S/O LT. BASHIR UDDIN AHMED
B.SC (ROYAL) A/T OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
A RESIDENT OF PWD COLONY MAHUR
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO PIN- 788830 DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 03/04/1997
DATE OF JOINING -05/04/1997 DATE OF APPROVAL -31/03/1997
CONTACT NO- 8638140159

2: SATYANARAYAN CHETRI

AGE 52 YEARS
S/O LT GANGA BAHADUR CHETRI
MA
A/T OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
ASSAM PIN -788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -TILLA BASTI
PO AND PS -MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -03/04/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 04/04/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL -31/03/1998

CONTACT NO -9531041335

3: MAHADEV BARUAH

AGE 52 YEARS
S/O LT TARUN BARUAH
B.A. ALT OF PRESBYTERIAN HIGH SCHOOL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -PUTHIMARI
PO - ODALGURI
P. S -PATARCHARKUCHI
DIST. -BAJALI
PIN -781325
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -24/04/2010
DATE OF JOINING -27/04/2010
DATE OF APPROVAL -17/06/2011 CONTACT NO -6901821377.

4: KHANINDRA KUMAR KALITA
KHANINDRA KUMAR KALITA
44 YEARS
S/O SRI

MADHAB KALITA
B.SC (BIO) A/T OF PRESBYTERIAN

HIGH SCHOOL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA

HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-DIMU-1
PO- KSHUDRA DIMU
PS -RANGIA
DIST. -KAMRUPPIN- 781382
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-25/10/2005
DATE OF JOINING -28/10/2005
DATE OF APPROVAL - CONTACT NO -9085026253

5: SANTANU MAZUMDAR

52 YEARS
S/O LT. SANTOSH MAZUMDAR
M.A

B.ED
HEADMASTER OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILLAGE -NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN -788830 RESIDENT OF (NEAR VHP)PO AND PS -HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -04/09/2000
DATE OF JOINING -07/09/2000 DATE OF APPROVAL -16/10/2001
CONTACT NO -7002981887

6: AJIT KUMAR GOALA

AGE 50 YEARS
S/O LT. RAJENDRA PRASAD GOALA
B.SC
A/T OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILLAGE -NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -WANGIRBOND
PO- OLIVIACHERRA
PS -RATABARI
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN- 788737
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -30/01/2001
DATE OF JOINING -02/02/2001
DATE OF APPROVAL -16/10/2001
CONTACT NO -6003696497

7: AMBROSE RIAME

AGE 54 YEARS
S/O LT. ISAIAH RIAME
B.A
A/T OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILLAGE -NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830 RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -23/08/2005 DATE OF JOINING -30/08/2005 DATE OF
APPROVAL -06/10/2005
CONTACT NO -7636802661

8: KISAMNEILE RIAME

AGE 30 YEARS
D/O HAIJINGLANG ZEME
B. SC (BIO) A/T OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILLAGE -NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830 RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -LODI
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT - 01/04/2017
DATE OF JOINING -01/04/2017
DATE OF APPROVAL -07/08/2017
CONTACTNO -876194299

9: ICHULUNGLE NRAIAME

AGE 37 YEARS D/O ISAIA NRIAME
B.A
A/T OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILL. NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
RESIDENT OF VILL- NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS -MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -20/05/2011
DATE OF JOINING-25/05/2011
DATE OF APPROVAL-30/07/2011
CONTACT NO -8761811854

10: KANIMLE ZEME

AGE 50 YEARS
D/O RAMCHUNG ZEME
W/O ELEAZER ZEME
HS
LDA
OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR

DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN -788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-24/08/2007
DATE OF JOINING- 27/08/2007
DATE OF APPROVAL- 02/04/2011
CONTACT NO- 8134849443

11: LUNGALANG JEME

AGE 45 YEARS
S/O DIKUMBE JEME
HSLC
GR-4TH
OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-NKIABANGLO
PO AND PS-MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF NKIABANGLO
POAND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -14/05/2005
DATE OF JOINING -20/05/2005
DATE OF APPROVAL -03/06/2008
CONTACT NO -7086226380

12: ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE

AGE 53 YEARS
S/O JOHUR UDDIN
M.A
HEADMASTER OF PANGMUOL HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-PANGMUOL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-BANIPUR
PO -JARABARI
PS -BARPETA
DIST.-BARPETA
PIN-781314
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 25/03/1999

DATE OF JOINING-28/03/1999
DATE OF APPROVAL- 18/02/2000
CONTACT NO -7002294021

13: NRIPEN THAKURIA

AGE 55 YEARS
S/O LT. NEULA THAKURIA
B.A
A/T OF PANGMUOL HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-PANGMUOL
POAND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-HARI BHANGA
PO-HARI BHANGA
DIST.-NALBARI
PIN- 781378
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-30/09/1994
DATE OF JOINING- 01/10/1994
DATE OF APPROVAL-24/03/1995
CONTACT NO-9531015533

14: KULEN BARMAN

AGE 59 YEARS
S/O LT. JOGENDRA BARMAN
B.A
A/T OF PANGMUOL HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-PANGMUOL
POANDPS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830 RESIDENT OF VILL-BHOGPUR
NITYANDA
PS-PATACHARKUCHI
PIN-781329
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -27/09/1993 DATE OF JOINING -01/10/1993 DATE OF
APPROVAL -19/09/1994
CONTACT NO -7635959102

15: GOPAL DEBNATH

AGE 51 YEARS
S/O SURESH DEBNATH
B.A (HINDI PROVIN)
H/L/T OF PANGMOUL HIGH SCHOOL OF VILLAGE PANGMOUL

P.O ANDP.S MAHUR
DIMA HASAO
PIN 788830 A RESIDENT OF SANKAR BOSTI
P.O SANKAR DEV NAGAR
DIST- HOJAI
PIN 782442
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 01-01-1991
DATE OF JOINING 19-01-1991
DATE OF APPROVAL 13-02-1992. CONTACT NO- 9678303304

16: NOZIB UDDIN LASKAR

AGE 51 YEARS
S/O ASODDAR ALI LASKAR
B.SC (ROYAL) A/T OF PANGMOUL HIGH SCHOOL OF VILLAGE PANGMOUL
P.O AND P.S MAHUR
DIMA HASAO
PIN 788830 A RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BOALIPAR
P.O BOALIPAR
P.S HAILAKANDI DIST- HAILAKANDI
PIN 788155
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 25-03-1999
DATE OF JOINING 01-04-1999
DATE OF APPROVAL 08-02-2000. CONTACT NO- 9435945819

17: RAJAB KHAN

AGE 33 YEARS
S/O ABDUL MOJID KHAN
B.SC (ROYAL) A/T OF PANGMOUL HIGH SCHOOL OF VILLAGE PANGMOUL
P.O ANDP.S MAHUR
DIMA HASAO
PIN 788830 A RESIDENT OF VILLAGE BALIURI
P.O BALIKURI
P.S KALGACHIA DIST- BERPETA
PIN 781319
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 02-08-2021
DATE OF JOINING 04-08-2021
DATE OF APPROVAL 29-10-2021

18: NENGNEM CHANGSAN

AGE 52YEARS
W/O THANGAM THANGEW
HS PASSED
LDA OF PANGMOUL HIGH SCHOOL OF VILLAGE PANGMOUL
P.O AND P.S MAHUR
DIMAHASAO

PIN 788830 A RESIDENT OF VILLAGE PANGMOUL
P.O AND P.S MAHUR DIST- DIMAHASAO
PIN 788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 25-12-1990
DATE OF JOINING 02-01-1991
DATE OF APPROVAL 13-02-1991
CONTACT NO- 9707348542

19: THANGHOLUN LENTHANG

AGE 58 YEARS
S/O THANGKHODOU LENTHANG
CLASS -VIII
GR.- 4TH
OF PANGMUOL H/S
VILL- PANGMUOL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-PANGMUOL
POAND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-25/12/1991
DATE OF JOINING-02/01/1992
DATE OF APPROVAL-13/02/1992

20: SHALIM AHMED BARBHUIYAN

AGE 48 YEARS
S/O SUKKUR ALI BARBHUIYAN
M.A
H/M P.LEIKUL H/S
VILL- P.LEIKUL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-MOHANPUR
PO-KATIRAIL
PS-KATIGORAH
DIST.- CACHAR
PIN-788804
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-28/03/2003
DATE OF JOINING- 03/04/2003
DATE OF APPROVAL -19/02/2004
CONTACT NO -9613520578

21: BHOBEN CHANDRA BARMAN

AGE-57 YEARS
S/O KANAK CHANDRA BARMAN
B.A
A/T OF P.LEIKUL
H/S
PO AND PS-MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-HARIBHANGA
PO- HARIBHANGA
PS-TIHU
DIST.-NALBARI
PIN-781378
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-07/10/1995
DATE OF JOINING-08/10/1995
DATE OF APPROVAL-07/12/1995
CONTACTNO- 9101737340

22: HUSSAIN AHMED LASKAR

AGE 50 YEARS
S/O WAHID ALI LASKAR
B.A
A/T OF P. LEIKUL H/S
VILL-P.LEIKUL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-CHIPARSANGAN
PART-III
PO AND PS- ALGAPUR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
PIN- 788801
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 30/01/1999
DATE OF JOINING-02/02/1999
DATE OF APPROVAL -23/04/1999
CONTACT NO -6002822752

23: SMT. RFASHIDA FERDOUSI

47 YEARS
W/O ABDUL QUADIR

B.A
A/T OF P.LEIKUL H/S
VILL-P.LEIKUL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-BHAIRABNAGAR
PO-RATABARI
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN-788735
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -21/12/2004
DATE OF JOINING-05/01/2005
DATE OF APPROVAL -07/08/2017
CONTACT NO -6900281180

24: ISLAM UDDIN LASKAR

53 YEARS
S/O MUBARAK ALI LASKAR
B.SC A/T OF P.LEIKUL H/S VILL- P.LEIKUL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL- BARNAGAD
PO -KALIBARI BAZAAR
PS-ALGAPUR
DIST.- HAILAKANDI
PIN-788002
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-27/11/2013
DATE OF JOINING-30/11/2013
DATE OF APPROVAL- 22.10.2024
CONTACT NO- 881195576.

25: BHASKAR KALITA

35 YEARS
S/O BHABENDRA NATHKALITA
B.SC
A/T OF P. LEIKUL H/S
VILL-P.LEIKUL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-KANIMARA
PO-BHALUKI
PS -PATARCHARKUCHI
DIST. BAJALI

PIN- 781371
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-27/09/2010
DATE OF JOINING- 01/10/2010
CONTACT NO -8638122196

26: SMT. LALTHIENGLIM THIEK

53 YEARS
W/O KAOMANG HAOLAI
HSLC
L.D.A
OF P. LEIKUL H/S/ VILL- P.LEIKUL
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-P.LEIKUL
POAND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-28/02/1993
DATE OF JOINING-28/02/1993
DATE OF APPROVAL-09/03/1995
CONTACT NO- 8133019850

27: SMT. RAJASREE GANGULY

55 YEARS
W/O SUPRATIM DAS
B.A
H/M OF SONGBUNG H/S
VILL-SONGBUNG
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-MAHUR BAZAAR
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -30/12/1991
DATE OF JOINING- 05/01/1992
DATE OF APPROVAL- 29/05/1992
CONTACT NO -6000698381

28: LAKHESWAR SARMAH

55 YEARS
S/O DEWKON SARMAH
B.A
A/T OF SONGBUNG H/S
VILL- SONGBUNG
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILL-POTANI MOHARTUP
PO- PUTANI
GOMOTHA
PS-NAGAON
DIST. NAGAON
PIN- 782102
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 03/03/1992
DATE OF JOINING- 03/03/1992
DATE OF APPROVAL- 29/05/1992
CONTACT NO -6000698381

29: KHATDUH SUCHEN

55 YEARS
S/O WILLIAMSON RUPSI
HSLC
LDA
OF JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- JATINGA
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
RESIDENT OF VILL- JATINGA
PO AND PS-HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 21/07/1991
DATE OF JOINING- 01/09/1991
DATE OF APPROVAL- 29/05/1992
CONTACT NO -9957004469

30: K. SHYAM KUMAR SINGHA

51 YEARS
S/O K. TEMBRA SINGHA
B.A
H/M OF NEW SONKAI H/S VILL- N. SONKAI
PO AND PS MAHUR

DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILL- KAPTANPUR
PO -KAPTANPUR
DIST. CACHAR
PIN-788119
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-07/04/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 09/04/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL-29/11/1997 CONTACT NO -9401959296

31: I.LAKSHI NARAN SINGHA

54 YEARS
S/O I. ARUNBABU SINGHA
A/T OF NEW SONKAI H/S
VILL-N.SONKAI
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788830
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -NAGDIRGRAM
PO -JORGUL
PS- SONAI
DIST. CACHAR
PIN- 788119
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 07/04/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 10/04/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL- 07/11/1997
CONTACT NO -9435752670

32: SMT. ITEILIALE JEME

27 YEARS
W/O MARKA RIAME
B.SC
(BIO)
A/T
OF LODI HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- LODI
PO- UPPER BAGETER
PS- HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788820
RESIDENT OF VILL-P. PEISIA
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST DIMA HASAO
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-28/06/2021

DATE OF JOINING- 01/07/2021
DATE OF APPROVAL -13/07/2021
CONTACT NO -8761827469

33: SMT. DIPTI BHATTACHARJEE

50 YEARS
D/O KAMALESH BHATTACHARJEE
M.A
A/T OF LODI H/S
VILL- LODI
PO -UPPER BAGETER
AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-CONVENT ROAD
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. -DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 28/12/1995
DATE OF JOINING- 03/01/1996
DATE OF APPROVAL -29/09/1997
CONTACT NO -8136020479

34: SMT. PAURIAYILE NRIAME

37 YEARS
W/O IDAMLUNGBE NRAIME
M.A
A/T OF LODI HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- LODI
PO-UPPER BAGETER
PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788819
RESIDENT OF VILL-LODI
PO -UPPER BAGETER
PS-HAFLONG
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-24/11/2013
DATE OF JOINING- 26/11/2013
DATE OF APPROVAL-23/11/2015
CONTACT NO -6000128259

35: H. KULACHNDRA SINGHA

51YEARS

S/OH. BAKUL SINGHA
B.SC A/T OF LODI HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- LODI
PO-UPPER GAGETER
PS-HAFLONG
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN-788820
RESIDENT OF VILL-BADRIPAR
PO-MACHPARA
PS-SILCHAR
PIN- 788809
DIST. CACHAR
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 14/12/1999
DATE OF JOINING-20/12/1999
DATE OF APPROVAL-30/05/2001
CONTACTNO- 7002633136

36: ILINGBE JEME

50 YEARS
S/O DEISUILUNGBE JEME
HSLC
LDA
OF LODI HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- LODI
PO -UPPER BAGETER
PS -HAFLONG
DIST. -DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788820
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- LODI
PO -UPPER BAGETER
PS- HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788820
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 01/10/1999
DATE OF JOINING- 04/10/1999
DATE OF APPROVAL- 30/05/2001
CONTACT NO -9401155029

37: HEUDAIBUING JEME

58 YEARS
S/O NAMTEUDIARBE JEME
CLASS-VIII
GR. 4TH OF LODI HIGH SCHOOL
PO -UPPER BAGETER
PS -HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788820
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -LODI
PO -UPPER BAGETER
PS- HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788820
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 21/11/1994
DATE OF JOINING- 25/11/1994
DATE OF APPROVAL- 24/09/1997
CONTACT NO-8135959388

38: ATAUR RAHMAN BARBHUIYA

53 YEARS
S/O ABDUL MUSABBIR BARBHUIYA
B.A
A/T
OF KHUONGLONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- KHUONGLONG
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO
DIST. DIMAHASAO
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -BHATI SANGJURAI
PO -BARNAGAD
PS- ALGAPUR
DIST. HAILAKANDI
PIN-788150
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-04/05/2005
DATE OF JOINING- 14/05/2005
DATE OF APPROVAL-21/11/2011
CONTACT NO -9401977909

39: PHYRNAI DKHAR

51 YEARS
S/O LT INDRIS LAMARE
B.A
B.ED
H/M
OF JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- JATINGA
POAND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788819
RESIDENT OF VILL- SOUTH BAGETER
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN-788820
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-15/05/2004
DATE OF JOINING- 17/05/2004
DATE OF APPROVAL- 04/06/2004
CONTACT NO -9435345798.

40: MANU KAHAR

57 YEARS
S/O RAMSUNDAR KAHAR
B.A
A/T OF JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- JATINGA
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -HAGJER NAGAR
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 31/07/1996
DATE OF JOINING- 01/08/1996
DATE OF APPROVAL -29/11/1996
CONTACT NO -9401211899

41: SMT. PEACEFULLY SUCHIANG

46 YEARS
W/O SPARKLING DONG
B.A
A/T OF JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- JATINGA
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -SOUTH BAGETER
POAND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-18/12/2010
DATE OF JOINING-30/12/2010
DATE OF APPROVAL -15/05/2020
CONTACT NO -8720977248

42: SMT. USHA BASEL

51 YEARS

W/O ARJUN GIRI
B.A
B.ED. H/M
OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGERTING
PO AND PS-UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -GOVINDA NAGAR
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 1003/1997
DATE OF JOINING-15/03/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL -01/04/2000
CONTACT NO -9101241958

43: SMT. INDIRA CHETRI

AGE 49
YEARS
W/O DOMBE CHETRI
B.A
A/T OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGERTING
POAND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -NEAR TULALAM CLUB
UMRANGSO TOWN
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 78819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 13/09/1998
DATE OF JOINING- 07/10/1998
DATE OF APPROVAL -01/04/2000
CONTACT NO -9394215717

44: BIREN PANDIT

52 YEARS
S/O LT. AMULY PANDIT
H.S WITH PRAVIN IN HINDI
JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGARTING
POAND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMAHASO

PIN- 788931
A RESIDENT OF VILL-BARSIMALUGURI
PO -BARSIMULUGURI
PS- BARAMA
DIST. BAKSA
PIN-781346
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-10/03/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 19/03/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL-01/04/2000
CONTACT NO -9401021129

45: SMT. MONIMALA BORA

51 YEARS
W/O DULAL BORA
B.A
A/T OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGARTING
PO AND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- JAMU HANDAL
PO -PADAUMPUKURI
PS- HOJAI
DIST. HOJAI
PIN-782435
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-31/07/2003
DATE OF JOINING- 31/07/2003
DATE OF APPROVAL -09/08/2004
CONTACT NO -6001613995

46: ARJUN CHETRI

39 YEARS
S/O GANGA BAHADUR CHETRI
B.SC A/T OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGARTING
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -GOVINDA NAGAR
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -09/06/2013
DATE OF JOINING-14/06/2010

DATE OF APPROVAL -15/02/2011 CONTACT NO- 9401941577

47: LONGSING RONGPI

42 YEARS
S/O MOJARI RONGPI
B.A
A/T OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGARTING
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-78831
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-BOROLANGLAI
PO AND PS UMRAFNGSO
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -03/12/2011
DATE OF JOINING -07/12/2011
DATE OF APPROVAL -17/12/2011
CONTACT NO-6002766042

48: KULAT TERON

46 YEARS
S/O SARTHE TERON
HSLC
LDA
OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGARTING
PO AND PS-UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- LANGCHERUI
PO AND PS- UMRANGSO
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-07/08/1999
DATE OF JOINING- 13/08/1999
DATE OF APPROVAL-25/07/1998
CONTACT NO -7896713690

49: KAKU RONGHIPI

45 YEARS
S/O BIRENSINGH RONGHIPI
CLASS- VIII
GR-4TH OF JIRSONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- RONGARTING
PO AND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. -DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788931RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -CHOTOLANGLAI

POAND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-07/07/2016
DATE OF JOINING -13/07/2016
DATE OF APPROVAL- 20/06/2017
CONTACT NO -9395386227

50: L.R. JOSEPH NGAMLAI

49 YEARS
S/O C. NGAMLAI
B.A
H/M OF NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- NEW SANGBAR
PO AND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN- 788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE -FIANGPUI
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN -788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -08/03/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 28/03/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL- 30/07/2006
CONTACT NO -8822718094

51: DIGEN PANDIT

54 YEARS
S/O RAJKUMAR PANDIT
B.A
A/T OF NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- NEW SANGBAR
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BARSIMAILGURI
PO -BARSIMALUGURI
PS- BARAMA
DIST.-BAKSA
PIN-781348
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-08/01/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 28/01/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL- 11/03/1998
CONTACT NO -9864881698

52: SANTOSH KUMAR SANYAL

51 YEARS

S/O GOPAL CHANDRA SANYAL

B.SC

A/T

NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL

VILL- NEW SANGBAR

POANDPS -UMRAFNGSO

DIST. DIMAHASAO

PIN- 788931

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DAIRABARI

PO -SARUTAPA

VIA-BHABANIPUR

DIST. BAJALI

PIN- 781352

DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 08/03/1997 DATE OF JOINING-28/03/1997

DATE OF APPROVAL -31/03/1998

CONTACT NO -9365014059

53: KABIN SAIKIA

51 YEARS

S/O PURNANANDA SAIKIA

B.SC

A/T

NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL

VILL- SANGBAR

PO AND PS -UMRANGSO

DIST. DIMAHASAO

PIN- 788931

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-GARAMUR

PO -PHULGURI

PS- RAHA

DIST. NAGAON

PIN- 782103

DATE OF APPOINTMENT -15/09/2001

DATE OF JOINING -18/09/2001

DATE OF APPROVAL -03/02/2003

CONTACT NO -8638203093

54: BOLIN CH. DAS

49 YEARS

S/O NODHARAM DAS
B.A
A/T OF NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- NEW SANGBAR
PO AND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL-JOYKUCHI
PO-SUTARGAON
PS-BAIHATACHARIALI
DIST. KAMRUP PIN-781381
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 30/08/2001
DATE OF JOINING-04/09/2001
DATE OF APPROVAL- 26/03/2002
CONTACT NO -6000025138

55: SMT. LAKSHMI RANI NATH

45 YEARS W/O DIGEN PANDIT
H.S
MADHYAMA BISARADH
A/T NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- NEW SANGBAR
PO AND PS- UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL-BARSIMALUGURI
PO -BARSIMALUGURI
PS-BARAMA
DIST-BAKSA
PIN-781348
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-30/08/2001
DATE OF JOINING-04/09/2001
DATE OF APPROVAL-26/03/2002
CONTACT NO -9401305160

56: CH. JASHABANTA SINGHA

47 YEARS
S/O CH. JOGENDRA SINGHA
B.A
A/T
OF NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-NEW SANGBAR
POAND PS-UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-SINGERBOND PART-5
PO-SINGERBOND
DIST. CACHAR
PIN-788126
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-14/01/2008
DATE OF JOINING-17/01/2008
DATE OF APPROVAL-08/04/2008
CONTACT NO -7401246784

57: SMT. CHHUNGI DARNEI

50 YEARS
W/O LALMUNA DARNEI
HSLC
LDA
OF NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-NEW SANGBAR
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788831
RESIDENT OF VILL- SANGBAR
POAND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 08/03/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 28/03/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL -31/03/1998
CONTACT NO -6002589232.

58: NELSON ROBERT THIANGLAI

42 YEARS
S/O NGOLKHUNGKHUPA THIANGLAI
CLASS-VIII
GR.4TH
OF NEW SANGBAR HIGH SCHOOL
VILL-NEW SANGBAR
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL-NEW SANGBAR
POAND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-12/09/2003
DATE OF JOINING- 13/09/2003

DATE OF APPROVAL -30/06/2004
CONTACT NO -6003548602

59: BALA KRISHNA SHARMA

43 YEARS
S/O TIKARAM SHARMA
B.A
H/M OF ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
GARAMPANI 3KILO
PO ANDPS- UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMAHASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- GOVINDA NAGAR
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-1106/2008
DATE OF JOINING -11/06/2008
DATE OF APPROVAL- 10/06/2010
CONTACT NO- 9435108682

60: TAPASH CHAKRABORTY

55 YEARS
S/O RADHA BALLAV CHAKRABORTY
B.A AND RATNA IN HINDI
A/T OF ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
GARAMPANI 3 KILO
PO AND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL-MAIZE
BAGARGOOL
PO-RAKESH NAGAR
PS- BADARPUR
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN- 788701
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -26/06/1997
DATE OF JOINING- 27/06/1997
DATE OF APPROVAL- 05/08/1997
CONTACT NO -9101439046

61: SMT. LILAMAI KARKI

55 YEARS

D/O JIT BAHADUR KARKI
B.A
A/T OF ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
GARAMPANI 3 KILO
PO AND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- KALAIATI
PO -MISSA
PS-NAGAON
DIST. -NAGAON
PIN- 782138
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 01/04/2000
DATE OF JOINING- 01/04/2000 DATE OF APPROVAL- 23/04/2002
CONTACT NO -8638825706

62: RUKHURAM CHETRI

46 YEARS
S/O RAN BAHADUR CHETRI
B.A
A/T OF ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
GARAMPANI 3 KILO
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- BOILDHURA
PO AND PS- HAFLONG
DIST- DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 07
10/2010
DATE OF JOINING-07/10/2010
DATE OF APPROVAL-17/05/2011
CONTACT NO -8638452099

63: MISS CHANDA JOISHI

48 YEARS
D/O NANDALAL JOISHI
B.SC
A/T
ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
GARAMPANI 3 KILO
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788931
RESIDENT OF VILL-UPPER BAGETAR
PO AND PS -HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-02/04/2019
DATE OF JOINING-02/04/2019
DATE OF APPROVAL- 26/08/2019
CONTACT NO -6003687870

64: SMT. NONDITA CHAKRABORTY (ADHIKARI)

55 YEARS
D/O RADHA PADA ADHIKARI
HSLC
LDA
ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
GARAM PANI 3 KILO
PO AND PS- UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- KARNAMADHU
PO-KARNAMADHU
PS- KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN-788712
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 01/03/2013
DATE OF JOINING- 01/03/2013
DATE OF APPROVAL -21/10/2013 CONTACT NO -9435051298

65: LOWELSON TERON

48 YEARS S/O BEH TERON
CLASS-VIII
GR. 4TH OF ANGBONG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- GARAMPANI 3 KILO
PO AND PS UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN-788931
RESIDENT OF VILL- CHIRILANGSO
POAND PS -UMRANGSO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788931
DATE OF APPOINTMENT-03/10/1995
DATE OF JOINING -29/01/1996 DATE OF APPROVAL -31/05/1996 CONTACT NO
-8638951337

66: SRI SUBODH SORONGPANG

39 YEARS

S/O THANGBANG SORONGPANG

B.A A/T OF DIYUNGBRA HIGH SCHOOL

VILL- DIYUNGBRA PRADISHA

D.D ROAD PO AND PS -UMRANGSO

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788931 RESIDENT OF VILL- DIYUNGBRA PRADISHA

D.D ROAD

PO AND PS -UMRANGSO

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788931

DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 06/08/2007

DATE OF JOINING -07/08/2007

DATE OF APPROVAL- 25/01/2011 CONTACT -9365361267

67: SRI NABIN KALITA

56 YEARS

S/O UPEN CHANDRA KALITA

B.A

A/T OF JATINGA HIGH SCHOOL

VILL- JATINGA

PO AND PS -HAFLONG

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788819

RESIDENT OF VILL- KAHARTHE

PO -HARIBHANGA

PS-AND DIST. NALBARI

PIN -781378

DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 31/07/1996

DATE OF JOINING- 01/08/1996

DATE OF APPROVAL- 20/11/1996 CONTACT NO -8011073050

68: SRI CHABIN BARMAN

46 YEARS

S/O MAHODAR BARMAN

B.A

B.ED

A/T OF ZEME ENGLISH HIGH SCHOOL OF VILL- NKIABANGLO

PO AND PS MAHUR

DIST. DIMA HASAO

PIN- 788830

RESIDENT OF VILL-LAKHOPUR
PO -LAKHOPUR
PS AND DIST. NALBARI
PIN- 781338
DATE OF APPOINTMENT -30/01/2001 DATE OF JOINING -02/02/2001
DATE OF APPROVAL -16/10/2001 CONTACT NO -8134839825.

69: SRI KULENDRA SARMAH

56 YEARS
S/O JIBESWAR SARMAH
B.SC A/T OF SONGBUNG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- SONGBUNG
PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILL- BRAHMAN NAMGHAR
PO -MAJPATARI
DIST. NAGAON
PIN- 782003
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 21/03/1992
DATE OF JOINING -21/03/1992
DATE OF APPROVAL- 29/05/1992 CONTACT NO -9957505126

70: SRI THANGTINMANG KEIVOM

48 YEARS
S/O HAUJAKHUP KEIVOM
B.A
H/M OF KHONGLUNG HIGH SCHOOL OF VILL- KHONGLUNG
PO AND PS HARANGAJAO
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788818
RESIDENT OF VILL- SONGPIJANG
PO AND PS HAFLONG
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788819
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 20/11/2001
DATE OF JOINING -24/11/2001 DATE OF APPROVAL -27/05/2004 CONTACT
NO- 6003386557

71: SRI GOLAK RAJBANSHI

49 YEARS
S/O ANATHI RAJBANSHI B. SC A/T OF SONGBUNG HIGH SCHOOL
VILL- SONGBUNG

PO AND PS MAHUR
DIST. DIMA HASAO
PIN- 788830
RESIDENT OF VILL- TIHU
PATHSALA
NALBARI
PIN- 782003
DATE OF APPOINTMENT- 19/01/1999 DATE OF JOINING -19/01/1999 DATE OF
APPROVAL -17/12/1999 CONTACT NO -6003811603
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 9 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM.

4:THE PRINICIPAL SECRETARY

(N)
N C HILLS AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM.

5:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION (H)

ASSAM
HAFLONG.

6:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DIMA HASAO DIST.
HAFLONG

ASSAM.

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS

DIMA HASAO DISTRICT CIRCLE
HAFLONG
ASSAM.

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
ASSAM CIVIL SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN-781006.

9:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HILL AREAS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

Advocate for : J.P. BARUAH
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 9 ORS.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 05.03.2026

Parties are represented by the respective counsels.

Mr. B. Kaushik, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department in terms of the order dated 01.12.2025 has produced a Notification dated 11.01.2023.

The same is kept on record and marked as 'x' for identification.

A copy of the same shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the

petitioner as well.

Mr. C. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, NC Hills submits that affidavit is already prepared but he needs some time to file the same and prays for a week's time.

Considering the same, let the matter be listed on 26.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant